

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO,
BROOKLYN PHARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN, INC.,
PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP., DONNA
PABST, FIVE POINTS ACADEMY, STEVE MILLES,
PATIO.COM AND DAVID ROSS,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF NEW YORK; CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
NEW YORK COUNTY; KENNETH P. THOMPSON, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF KINGS COUNTY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CONSUMER ACTION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES AND
U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SHARON K. ROBERTSON

Counsel of Record

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC

88 Pine Street, 14th Floor

New York, New York 10005

(212) 838-7797

srobertson@cohenmilstein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. NO-SURCHARGE LAWS FORCE MERCHANTS TO RECOUP SUPRA-COMPETITIVE SWIPE FEES BY RAISING STICKER PRICES FOR ALL CONSUMERS.....	4
II. THE CROSS SUBSIDIES CREATED BY NO-SURCHARGE LAWS ARE HIGHLY REGRESSIVE	9
III. THE EXISTENCE OF NETWORK EFFECTS DOES NOT JUSTIFY NO- SURCHARGE LAWS	12
A. Increased Use of Other Payment Forms, Like Debit Cards, Along With Reductions in Swipe Fees, Will More than Offset the Welfare Costs of Decreased Credit Card Usage.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Overconsumption of Credit Card Debt Causes Uniquely Harmful Social Externalities	15
IV. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND ALLOW MERCHANTS TO FREELY AND ACCURATELY CONVEY PRICING INFORMATION TO CONSUMERS	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	9, 13
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<i>MasterCard Inc. et al., v. Comm’n</i> , Case T-111/08 (2012).....	6
<i>Rowell v. Pettijohn</i> , 816 F.3d 73 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16-17
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
Other References	
108th Cong. 115(2004)(statement of John J. Motley III, Sr. Vice President, Food Marketing Institute).....	5
Adam J. Levitin, <i>The Antitrust Superbowl: America’s Payment Systems, No- Surcharge Rules, and the Hidden Costs of Credit</i> , BERK. BUS. L. J. 69 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restraints</i> , 55 UCLA L. REV. 1321 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Social Costs of No-Surcharge Rules</i> , Business, Economics and Regulatory Policy Working Paper Series No. 973974 (Jan. 2008 Revision)	<i>passim</i>
Andrew Ching & Fumiko Hayashi, FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY, <i>Payment Card Rewards Programs and Consumer Payment Choice</i> , Working Paper No. 06-02 (2006)	11
Andrew Martin, <i>Card Fees Pit Retailers Against Banks</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 15, 2009)	5
Associated Press, <i>Consumers Take on More Debt</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jul. 9, 2012)	15
Average Merchant Fees for Debit, Credit and Charge Cards, RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA PAYMENT STATISTICS, BULLETIN TABLE C3	14
Burney Simpson, <i>Merchants Tackle Credit Card Fee Policies</i> , CARDS & PAYMENTS (Jan. 2006)	10
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, INTERCHANGE FEES IN CREDIT AND DEBIT CARD INDUSTRIES, PROCEEDINGS OF THE 2005 FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY CONFERENCE, <i>The Economics of Interchange Fees and Their Regulation: An Overview</i> (2005)	5, 13

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Efraim Berkovich, <i>Card Rewards and Cross-Subsidization in the Gasoline and Grocery Markets</i> , REV. OF NETWORK ECON. 11.4 (2012)	11
Elizabeth Warren, <i>Antitrust Issues in Credit Card Merchant Restraint Rules</i> , Tobin Project Risk Policy Working Group (May 6, 2007)	4, 7, 10
Joseph Farrell, <i>Efficiency and Competition Between Payment Instruments</i> , 5 REV. NETWORK ECON. 26 (2006)	13
Keith Bradsher, <i>U.S. Looks to Australia on Credit Card Fees</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 24, 2009).	4
Meg Handly, <i>Consumers Still Buried In Credit Card Debt</i> , U.S. News and World Report (Mar. 12, 2012).	15
Merchant Discount Fees, NILSON REP., Aug. 2006.	9
Meta Brown et al., FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK, <i>Do We Know What We Owe? A Comparison of Borrower- and Lender-Reported Consumer Debt</i> (Oct. 2011)	15-16
Oren Bar-Gill, <i>Seduction by Plastic</i> , 98 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1373 (2004)	16
Scott Schuh et al., FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF BOSTON, <i>Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments?</i> (2010)	7, 10, 11

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Stuart E. Weiner & Julian Wright, <i>Interchange Fees in Various Countries: Developments and Determinants</i> , 4.4 REV. OF NETWORK ECON. 299 (2005)	14
Surcharging in Europe, NILSON REP., Sept. 2004	14
Teresa A. Sullivan, Elizabeth Warren, Jay Lawrence Westbrook , <i>Credit Cards</i> , THE FRAGILE MIDDLE CLASS: AMERICANS IN DEBT, Yale University Press (2000)	16
Terri Bradford & Fumiko Hayashi, FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY PAYMENTS SYSTEM RESEARCH BRIEFING, <i>Developments in Interchange Fees In the United States and Abroad</i> (Apr. 2008)	14
U.S. Interchange Fees, NILSON REP., May 2003.	9
William C. Dunkelberg & Robert H. Smiley, <i>Subsidies in the Use of Revolving Credit</i> , 7.4 J. MONEY CREDIT & BANKING 477 (1975).	10
Zhu Wang, FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF KANSAS CITY, <i>Market Structure and Credit Card Pricing: What Drives the Interchange?</i> , 7 (2007)	8, 13
